AGENDA

Annual General
Meeting

NOTICE is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of the Kingborough Council
will be held at the Kingborough Community Hub, 7 Goshawk Way, Kingston on

Saturday, 27 February 2021 at 11am



Kingborough Councillors 2018 - 2022

Mayor Deputy Mayor
Councillor Dean Winter Councillor Jo Westwood

Councillor David Grace Councillor Amanda Midgley Councillor Christian Street

Councillor Steve Wass Councillor Paula Wriedt
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MEETING PROCEDURES

The Mayor, Cr Dean Winter, will chair the Annual General Meeting (AGM) and normal Council
procedures for the conduct of the AGM will apply.

Members of the public will have an opportunity to ask questions or move motions.

No person may:

o Make any personal reflection on any Councillor, Council employee or member of the public;
o Disrupt the meeting;

o In the opinion of the Chairman, use any offensive expression.

Questions Without Notice

1 You are asked, as a matter of courtesy and for the Minutes, to identify yourself before
speaking.

2 Questions should be concise and there is to be no discussion, preamble or embellishment
of the question.

3 You will be allowed 5 minutes to address the chair (extended time can be granted at the
discretion of the chair).

No one is to be interrupted whilst they are speaking.

A question without notice will be submitted to the Council meeting on 15 March 2021,
together with an officer’s response.

Motions

1 You are asked, as a matter of courtesy and for the Minutes, to identify yourself before
speaking.

Only one motion may be before the Chair at a time.
The motion must be moved and seconded before debate is permitted.

You can only speak on a motion once, and for no longer than 5 minutes, with the mover of
a motion having a brief right of reply.

Only electors in the Kingborough Council municipal area are entitled to vote.
A motion is passed by a majority of votes taken by a show of hands.

No one is to be interrupted whilst they are speaking.

0 N o O

A motion passed at the Annual General Meeting will be considered at the next available
meeting of Council.
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AGENDA of the Annual General Meeting of Kingborough Council
Kingborough Community Hub, 7 Goshawk Way, Kingston
Saturday, 27 February 2021 at 11am

1 AUDIO RECORDING

The Chairperson will declare the meeting open, welcome all in attendance and advise that Council
meetings are recorded and made publicly available on its website. In accordance with Council’s
policy the Chairperson will request confirmation that the audio recording has commenced.

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL CUSTODIANS

The Chairperson will acknowledge the traditional custodians of this land, pay respects to elders
past and present, and acknowledge today’s Tasmanian Aboriginal community.

3 ATTENDEES

Councillors:

Mayor Councillor D Winter

Deputy Mayor Councillor J Westwood
Councillor S Bastone

Councillor G Cordover

Councillor F Fox

Councillor D Grace

Councillor A Midgley

Councillor C Street

Councillor S Wass

4 APOLOGIES

Councillor P Wriedt

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

RECOMMENDATION

That the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 7 December 2019 and marked as
Attachment A to this Agenda be confirmed as a true record.
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6 WELCOME BY THE CHAIRPERSON

The Mayor, Cr Dean Winter, will provide an introduction and summary of the year in review.

7 PRESENTATIONS

Transform Kingston

8 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT

Submissions were invited from the public and closed on 23 February 2021. At the time the agenda
was compiled, no submissions had been received.

9 PUBLIC QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE AND MOTIONS FROM THE FLOOR

The Mayor will invite questions and motions from the floor..

7 CLOSURE

There being no further business, the Chairperson declared the meeting closed at
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ATTACHMENTS

A Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 7 December 2019
B Follow Up from the Annual General Meeting held on 7 December 2019
C Questions on Notice
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A MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2019

Kin borou@

PUBLIC MINUTES

These Minutes are provided for the assistance and
information of members of the public, and are a draft
until confirmed as a true record at the next Annual

General Meeting of Council.

MINUTES

ANNUAL GENERAL
MEETING

7 December 2019
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Kingborough Councillors 2018 - 2022

Mayor Deputy Mayor
Councillor Dean Winter Councillor Jo Westwood

Councillor Sue Bastone Councillor Gideon Cordover Councillor Flora Fox

()

Councillor David Grace Councillor Amanda Midgley Councillor Christian Street

Councillor Steve Wass Councillor Paula Wriedt
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MINUTES of the Annual General Meeting of the Kingborough Council
Kingborough Civic Centre, 15 Channel Highway, Kingston
Saturday, 7 December 2019 at 11am.

AUDIO RECORDING

The Chairperson declared the meeting open at 11am, welcomed all in attendance and advised that
Council meetings are recorded and made publically available on its website. In accordance with
Council’s policy the Chairperson requested confirmation that the audio recording had commenced.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL CUSTODIANS

The Acknowledgment of Traditional Custodians was presented by Ms Sarah Wilcox.

ATTENDEES

Councillors:

Mayor Councillor D Winter

Deputy Mayor Councillor J Westwood
Councillor G Cordover

Councillor F Fox

Councillor D Grace

Councillor A Midgley

Councillor C Street

Councillor S Wass

Councillor P Wriedt

SANARRARXA

Staff:

General Manager

Deputy General Manager

Executive Manager Engineering Services

Executive Manager Organisational Development
Executive Manager Governance & Community Services
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Urban Design Officer

Communications & Engagement Advisor

Executive Assistant

APOLOGIES

Mr Gary Arnold

Mr Tony Ferrier

Mr David Reeve

Ms Pene Hughes
Mr Daniel Smee
Mrs Aby McGuire
Mr Paul Donnelly
Ms Sarah Wilcox
Mrs Amanda Morton

Deputy Mayor Cr Jo Westwood
Cr Sue Bastone
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CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

MOVED Cr Fox
SECONDED Cr Street

That the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 8 December 2018 and marked as
Attachment A to this Agenda, be confirmed as a true record.

FOR
Cr Cordover Cr Fox Cr Grace Cr Midgley
Cr Street Cr Wass Cr Winter Cr Wriedt

Carried Unanimously

WELCOME BY THE CHAIRPERSON

The Mayor, Cr Dean Winter, provided an introduction and summary of the year in review.

PRESENTATIONS

1 Recreational Water Quality for Kingborough

2 Draft Play Space and Playground Strategy

2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT

Submissions were invited from the public and closed on 1 December 2019. A table of the
submissions is marked Attachment B to the Agenda.

QUESTIONS AND MOTIONS FROM THE FLOOR

1 Mrs Rosalie Maynard, Blackmans Bay, asked the following question:
Biodiversity Offset Funds

In an answer to Ms Claire Corrigan’s question on notice in the Agenda on using biodiversity
offset funds for climate change projects, Liz Quinn has responded “Due to the time lag in
achieving a net gain for the biodiversity impacted when using financial offsets rather than
direct actions, they (financial offsets) are only an option where the losses are small and it can
be demonstrated that there will be a more significant and strategic conservation outcome”.

It seems that Council often accommodates developers’ requests for the removal of trees,
even trees of high biodiversity value and of high significance, with seemingly little account of
whether financial offsets offer a more significant and strategic conservation outcome.
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Even at Kingston Park, where Council would have a reasonable influence on the
partner/developer to avoid the loss of environmental values, the developer asked, and
Council duly agreed, to the removal of 19 trees of high and very high conservation value.

How the $5,250 offset payment is going to benefit species like the swift parrot, which is close
to extinction, is not specified.

While Council’s aim of using the Environmental Fund offset money for larger-scale plantings
in conjunction with the Tasmanian Land Conservancy and private landowners is
admirable, when will Council start emphasising the importance to developers, and giving
proper value to urban trees of significance, which the experts tell us play a vital role in local
ecosystems, including transition shelter and foraging for a number of seriously threatened
species?

General Manager responds:

When Council planning staff engage with applicants for development applications, there are
always discussions around the retention of existing native vegetation in the urban context.
That’s the starting point for those conversations. The Biodiversity Offset Fund that Council
introduced many years ago comes into play where, for whatever reason, it becomes apparent
that retention of the existing high conservation value trees is either unachievable, for a whole
host of reasons, or in the case of Kingston Park, the applicant has requested that the
opportunity to remove those trees in accordance with that fund is available. Ultimately, the
majority of the decisions of that nature end up in the chamber, they are on the public record
and | think the point that | would make is that the starting point always for Council planning
officers is retention. The Biodiversity Offset Fund comes into play when retention generally
can’t be achieved.

2 Ms Tricia Ramsay, Kingston Beach, moved the following motion:

Kingston Park Playground

MOVED Tricia Ramsay
SECONDED John McDonald

i) Future community consultation processes associated with potential new facilities or
services be supported by a business case that documents full financial disclosures
and impacts.

ii) Information contained in future Draft Budget community consultation include
dedicated line items in the financial statements detailing all projects to be funded by
loans.

iii) The Community Communications Strategy and the Community Engagement
Framework be revised to incorporate values that ensure accountability, honesty and
openness when communicating with the public, as well as best practice principles
that ensure all consultation is underpinned with ethically motivated content.

iv) Council strictly adheres to provisions in its Long Term Financial Plan, unless it can
demonstrate wide-spread community support of at least 55% of municipal
ratepayers for a particular project.
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Amendment;

MOVED James Fox
SECONDER John Maynard

To remove items (iii) and (iv) of the motion.

Cr Midgley left the room at 11.59pm
Cr Midgley returned at 12.01pm

For: 11
Against: 13
Motion lost

The substantive motion was then put.

For: 18
Against: 6

Motion Carried

3 Mr John Maynard, Blackmans Bay asked the following question
Staff Turnover

My question in the Agenda on Staff Turnover | don’t believe was answered satisfactorily.
Whilst accepting that Council numbers referred to in the Agenda of 26 August have a different
basis to those quoted in the LGAT document that's mentioned in the question, Ms Hughes in
response has not accepted the opportunity to provide equivalent figures to disprove the
indication that Council does indeed have a staff turnover problem. | would have thought that
staff turnover at Kingborough would be regularly benchmarked against other Councils and
Ms Hughes has chosen not to inform ratepayers on this aspect. Further the issue of a toxic
culture reported by ex-employees of Council has also been ignored. Could I respectfully ask
can the figures presented on 26 August be re-worked to enable a like for like comparison or
other benchmark data be provided over the past four years to better inform ratepayers on
how staff turnover at Kingborough compares to other Councils?

General Manager responds:

The main reason that the answer was written in the way it is, is that, at the end of the day the
comparison is meaningless. Let me try to explain. Over the last couple of years this Council
has, for example, through a transmission of business effectively lost 20 staff through the re-
deployment of the Family Day Care to the Blackmans Bay Day Care facility and the Manor
Gardens facility was also a transmission of business. Those two alone represented a loss of
20 staff in terms of raw numbers. In Ms Hughes’ answer she also made the point that this
includes, in terms of numbers, numerous part time employees. For example, at the Kingston
Sports Precinct Centre alone almost every position, bar a handful, are part time, casual or
temporary. The point being that, at the end of the day, comparing raw numbers with the
LGAT figures which are extrapolated from State wide data from 29 Councils who, despite
operating under the same legislation, all have different modus operandis, is meaningless and
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| suspect that in terms of your reference to a toxic culture, the best answer | can give is that
about 7 or 8 weeks ago, one of our long serving customer service officers resigned. She had
obtained employment closer to home. She lives in Huonville. We advertised that position
and received over 100 applications for that one position. People want to work at the
Kingborough Council because it is a great place to work.

Mr Maynard:

A toxic culture are not my words. They are reported from ex-employees.

The second part of my question is, can Council confirm what, if any, training programs are in
place for staff in relating to workplace cultural change?

General Manager:

At any given point in time, in answer to your question, a number. Over a period of a rolling
12 month cycle, this organisation undertakes numerous training programs. Most of them are
significantly aimed at addressing cultural issues within an organisation that is in effect a
microcosm of society. Our current focus is on mental health and wellbeing for obvious
reasons.

Mr Maynard:

Has a KPI been set for management in relation to staff turnover and, if so, how is it being
measured and monitored?

General Manager:
No.
Mr Maynard:

Can | assume therefore, after | have respectfully asked for some figures to dispel the idea
that there might be a staff turnover problem at Kingborough will not be provided?

General Manager:

It just so happens that we have the Chief Executive Officer of the Local Government
Association of Tasmania in the audience today. | would be happy to confer with her but again
| repeat my previous answer that a comparison of figures, as best we can, will be
meaningless.

Mr Maynard:

Would you therefore be happy for LGAT to compare the like for like figures from
Kingborough against the results that they have achieved from looking at other Councils in
Tasmania?

General Manager:

| can’t speak on behalf of LGAT.
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4 Mr Michael Casey, Kingston asked the following question
Remuneration of Executive Managers

I would like to draw your attention to my question on page 20 of the Agenda and | thank you
for your response. However, | think you were drawing a very long bow when comparing the
General Manager’s position to that of secretary of the Department of Premier & Cabinet.
From your response that Council is satisfied with the General Manager’s performance
measured by his reappointment, could you give the ratepayers two examples of the General
Manager exceeding the criteria outlined in his performance reviews.

Mayor responds:

To the first part of your question, in your submission you made the comparison between an
elected member, being the Premier, and the General Manager. The equivalent in Local
Government to the Premier is the Mayor as the head of the elected members. If you want to
make a comparison to the Premier in Local Government you should compare it with myself.
If you want to make a comparison between the General Manager and the public service, the
head of the public service is the Secretary of the Department of Premier & Cabinet. This is
not an opinion, this is a fact. When you are looking to compare the General Manager’s salary
for example there are two ways you can do it. You can compare it against other General
Managers and as outlined in my answer, it was only recently the Mercury showed all 29
General Managers and our General Manager is paid around the same as equivalent
Councils, | think exactly the same as Glenorchy, almost the same as Clarence and exactly
the same as Launceston from memory, and that's how we do the comparison. In terms of
the General Manager’s performance, as | said in the answer, no member of staff | think ever
should have their performance management outlined publically and | note that the
Ratepayers Association has a very deep concern obviously with Council staff and I’'m sure
they wouldn’t want us to start publically giving the answers to how any member of staff has
performed. As | tried to say in the outline, Councillors have put this General Manager on for
another five years. There couldn’t’ be any bigger display of support for the General Manager
than a new contract of five years. The answer to how the General Manager is performing,
my answer to that is that where this Council does well, ultimately the Councillors are
responsible but we put our faith in our General Manager and we’ve had a good year in a
number of ways and we’ve also got a lot to work on. That was outlined in my Mayor’'s
message, we've got both some achievements and some challenges and along with our
General Manager we thank him for our achievements and we also work with him on our
challenges.

Mr Casey:

Thank you Mayor and it’'s very reassuring to hear, but for us ratepayers, just two examples
would be very helpful just to where the General Manager is exceptional in his job.

Mayor:

One of the things | think this General Manager does and | get the great opportunity to meet
with Mayors from across the State and only yesterday | was at the LGAT conference, | think
the governance of this Council has been exceptional over a period of time. To be honest, it
stagers me when | hear questions about transparency and governance in this Council. If you
compare us to other Councils across Tasmania that have had, the Glenorchy board of
enquiry, the issues going on in Devonport at the moment, Huon Valley that have struggled to
get the governance right and in fact another example is during the period in which Glamorgan
Spring Bay had a problem this year and LGAT and the Director of Local Government rang
one Council to ask them for support to assist them with their governance and they rang
Kingborough Council and asked for our Executive Manager of Governance to go to
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Glamorgan Spring Bay to give them a hand. And we are acknowledged in our sector as
being a leader in governance. | think that’s something that we can be proud of. The way the
General Manager has worked with elected members has been exceptional as well and the
relationships that we’ve got across the ten elected members is probably the best in the State
in that we don’t have the issues that you see at other councils publically playing out. You
see a team that are working together to try and get the best out of this municipality. Those
are two things that | can think of.

5 Mr Julian Punch, Leslie Vale moved the following motion:
Motion of No Confidence

MOVED Julian Punch
SECONDED Brian Doran

With reference to the Kingborough Ratepayers Association Incorporated, Cathy Holland’s
report on the culture which indicates a toxicity in staffing culture of Kingborough Council and
the oncoming fire season that ratepayers face without an adequate compliance strategy for
fire abatement, | move a motion of no confidence in the General Manager.

For: 6
Against: 18
Motion Lost

Cr Grace left the room at 12.15pm
Cr Grace returned at 12.15pm
Cr Wass left the meeting at 12.20pm

6 Mr Darryl Pyrke, Blackmans Bay asked the following question:
Special Area Plans

The Annual Report outlines the development of a number of special area plans which will be
presented to the Council at Monday’s meeting for forwarding to the Tasmanian Planning
Commission. Given the volume of the documentation and the importance with respect to the
future planning in this municipality, will Council be holding information sessions with both
Councillors and affected communities prior to it coming back from the TPC and being open
to comment and submissions from the public prior to final endorsement.

Mayor responds:

The Deputy General Manager will give you a run through on the statutory part. There are
some things that | would like to do as part of our consultation and they may or may not include
some public forums and | spoke to representatives of the Blackmans Bay, | forget the name,
who made that suggestion. | think it's a good suggestion and when we discuss this on
Monday night the main thing | want to discuss as a Councillor is our consultation because it
is important that we get it right.
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Deputy General Manager:

The report that is going to Council on Monday night is a step in the statutory process whereby
the Council has to endorse a local provisions schedule which is a component of the new
planning scheme. The bulk of the planning scheme is set by the State Planning Provisions
but the local provisions schedule is that component which includes all of the local issues such
as the zoning maps. That’s going to Council so that the Council can agree that it can then
proceed to the commission and the reason that the full copy of it is in the agenda is because
it is something that Council needs to sign off on. It's not part of the statutory public exhibition
process at this stage but the public has an advanced look at it. The next step in the process
would be if Council agrees that the work so far done is satisfactory, it would go to the Planning
Commission. The Planning Commission then check that it's in accordance with the
legislation before it is then publically advertised. We imagine that might take a few months
before that happens but when we get natification from the commission then Council will
publically advertise the draft Local Provisions Schedule for about two months and during that
period its quite normal for us, during these public exhibitions, to conduct public meetings or
have displays. We have been through a few of these through the last 15 years and we have
had many public meetings each time we have had to go through these processes. Staff are
quite happy to go out there and go into local areas and explain the situation and any changes
that might be made. The review of a planning scheme is an extremely complex process and
its really incumbent upon us to explain that process, explain what it means to individuals in
terms of their own properties and what impacts the changes might have. That said, we have
tried to be as much a status quo type of approach where we have tried to retain existing
development standards and controls that currently exist in the existing scheme. But when
you move from one scheme to another there is inevitable changes that will be made. Once
that public exhibition process has been completed all the submissions that people make then
come to Council, Council reviews all those submissions and then it goes back to the
commission, the commission conducts public hearings and everybody who has made a
submission has got another chance to push their review in relation to the proposals and then
the final decision is made by the Commission and not by the Council.

7 Sarah Anderson, Allens Rivulet moved the following motion:

Climate Change

MOVED Sarah Anderson
SECONDED Claire Corrigan

There is a commitment of reasonable and adequate funding and resourcing of the climate
change plan as a matter of priority for Council in their next budget.

For: 17
Against: 1

Motion Carried

CLOSURE

There being no further business, the Chairperson declared the meeting closed at 1.06pm

(Confirmed) (Date)

Page 14



Annual General Meeting Agenda 27 February 2021

B FOLLOW UP FROM THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2019

Following Council’'s Annual General Meeting held on 7 December 2019, the pelow Iet_ter has been
received from the Kingborough Ratepayers Association Incorporated requesting that it be tabled.

) KINGBOROUGH

e RATEPAYERS ASSOCIATION INC.

17 December 2019

The Mayor,

Kingborough Council,

Council Chambers, 19 LU1Y
Channel Highway,

Kingston, 7050 "%

Dear Mayor,
AGM Saturday 7 December 2019 — motion by Julian Punch

Further to our discussions yesterday, | write to request the record be corrected with regard to the
representations made by Mr Punch in support of, and cited in, his motion of no confidence in the
General Manager. Specifically, | refer to his mention of a discussion paper presented by Ms Kathy
Holland to KRAI members at a meeting last week:

1. MrPunch’s motion misrepresented the paper and the discussion at the KRAI meeting.
2. The paper was not a "report or review of the toxic culture of the council” and it was not a
discussion on "moving a motion of no confidence in the GM".
3. The preface of the paper, and meeting discussion, was to:
* summarise information on turnover figures provided by Council;
* compare that data to publicly available information;
e discuss why ratepayers needed to care about the high turnover and the potential impacts
on recruitment costs; and
¢ recommend dialog continue with Council to clarify the data provided.
4. The single reference to toxic culture was framed as a question, and noted as having been reported
by ex-employees. This fact (a claim by ex-employees) was referenced in John Maynard's questions
at the AGM.
Additionally, the paper indicated unknown factors requiring further clarification with Council.
6. The Association proposed to continue to work with Council, through the current forums - Mayoral
and Council meetings - to seek further information.
7. Further information was sought from Mr John Maynard via his AGM questions: both on notice
and without notice. Council responded in accordance with the AGM transcript.
8. Mr Punch advised he did not represent the KRAI, and that point was clarified again by Mr Maynard
during debate.

w

As above, | would be grateful if this letter could be placed on record with highest available prominence.

Yours faithfully,/
John McDonald
President

Secretary: 25 Roslyn Avenue, Kingston Beach, 7050
M: 0417 107 408 E: secretary@kingboroughratepayers.org.au W: www.kingboroughratepayers.org.au
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C QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Heading
Submitted By:

General Rates Revenue
Kingborough Ratepayers Association Inc

Question

Included in Council’s General
Rate increase of 4.8% for
2019/20, there is a component
obtained from Supplementary
Valuations provided by the
Valuer-General for newly
subdivided property and building
works on property. What is the
% amount of that component?

Answer

The rate increase for 2019/20 was 3.95%. Supplementary rate
income was 1.0% of rate revenue. Council budgets to 1.0%
supplementary rate revenue every year and this is explained
on page 9 of the Long Term Financial Plan as follows:

The LTFP also assumes a 1.0% annual increase in general
rate revenue through the current substantial growth in the
number of rateable properties. For example in 2021/22
Council estimates that $300,000 of additional revenue will be
received through supplementary rating. This assumption is
based on the current trend of growth in rateable properties in
Kingborough over the past 3 years.

Question

Does Council agree that in its
Long-Term Financial Plan, it
should be an objective of
Council to operate within the
financial constraints of inflation
in the general economy
measured by CPI?”

Answer

The long-term financial plan sets the strategic action that rate
rises are limited such that Kingborough remains a low rating
Council among Greater Hobart Councils. The ability of
residents to pay is a key consideration when setting each
budget. However, a number of other factors also need to be
taken into account including:
¢ Increases to materials and contract costs
¢ Increases to depreciation expenses
e Uncertainty regarding revenue from Taswater dividend
e Cost increases in line with Council’s Enterprise

agreement
e Increases to fees and charges

Question

In the Draft Budget for 2021/2
does Council intend to recover
the remitted rate increase of
2.8% in 2020/1 in addition to the
subsequently budgeted 2021/2
figure?

Answer

Council provided a one-off COVID-19 remission to rates
notices in 2020-21. The total cost to Council was around
$675,000. This amount will not be recovered.

The Long Term Financial Plan increases rates by a 2.8% in
2021-22, meaning that rates will be around 5.7% higher in
2021-22 than 2020-21.
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